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BILL OF COMPLAINT 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT: 

Your plaintiffs respectfully represent: 

1. That on the 31st day of July, 1978, Clarence Williams, the de-

fendant herein, being, or pretending to be, seized and possessed of an undivid 

ed one-fourth (l/4th) fee simple interest in and to the following described 

real property situate lying and being in the County of Southampton, State of 

Virginia, to-wit: 

"All of that certain tract or parcel of land lying sitqate and being 
in Newsoms District, Southampton County, Virginia, known generally as the 'Mil 

- Tract' and described as consisting of four hundred fifty (450) acres, more or 
less, but understood to contain only three hundred fifty (3:.0) acres, more or 
less, and is sold in the gross as a parcel and not by the acre, more particu­
larly bounded and described as follows: On the north by Ridley Mill Swamp, 
which divides this tract from the other lands of J. W. Ridley, on the east 
and southeast by a certain branch lying between this tract and the lands of 
Ed Story, the Jim Blow lands, and the Coggsdale land, known as the Jim Bishop 
tract; on the south and southwest by the Murfreesboro County road running by 
the residence of J. W. Ridley, and the aforesaid mill swamp, and on the west 
by the aforesaid county road and the farm known as the Sarah Stephenson place; 
a small portion of this tract or parcel of land lying on the west or northwest · 
side of the said county road; 

By survey made May 25, 1931 by Thos. D. Newsom, Surveyor, a plat of 
which, marked Exhibit 1, is filed in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court 
of said County, with the papers in the chancery suit of Calvin Williams vs. 
J. William Ridley, dismissed March 21, 1932, Chancery Order Book 9, at page 
217, said tract is shown to contain 351.02 acres; 

LESS, HOWEVER, those three lots, tracts or parcels conveyed to 
Raiford Parham, three acres, Ralph E. Williams, one acre, and Clarence William 
and Juanita Louise Williams, husband and wife, four acres by Mary Etta William 
and husband by deeds dated respectively May 3, 1955, November 21, 1958 and 
August 4, 1959, recorded in said Clerk's Office respectively in Deed Book 117, 
at page 281, Deed Book 133, at page 604 and Deed Book 137, at page 193; 

It being in all respects the greater portion of the real estate con­
veyed to the said Mary Etta Williams by the Merchants and Farmers Bank of 
Franklin by deed dated December 14, 1937, recorded in said Clerk's Office in 
Deed Book 78, at page 590; and it being in all respects the same real estate 
of which the said Mary Etta Williams died seized and possessed, on February 
27, ·1966, and by-her last will and testament dated May 9, 1962, admitted to 
probate in said Clerk's Office on March 16, 1966, recorded in Will Book 30,· 
at page 262, devised to her husband, now deceased, for life and at his death 
to her four children, the said Clarence Williams and Joe Williams, Evelyn 
Granger and Anna Faulcon, in fee simple and in equal shares." 
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and being so seized, on that day, entered into a written agreement with your 

plaintiffs for the sale of his ipterest in_ the same, which said agreement was 

signed by the said Clarence Williams, the defendant herein, and your plaintiff , 

and duly delivered to your plaintiffs, and by which the said Clarence Williams 

covenanted and agreed ·for ~imself, his heirs·, executors and administrators, 

for and in consideration of the sum of FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($56,000.00) 

and other good and valuable considerations ~ore specifically set forth in said 

contract, said monetary amount to be paid as hereinafter mentioned, well and 

tnlly, to convey by a good and sufficient warranty deed in fee simple to your 

plaintiffs, their heirs or assigns, his undivided one-fourth (l/4th) interest 

·in the lot, tract or parcel of land above described. 

2. In consideration of the covenants and agreements of the said 

Clarence Williams, your plaintiffs covenanted and agreed to pay unto the said 

Clarence Williams, his heirs, executors or administrators, the sum of FIFTY­

SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($56,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, 

the particular terms of said agreement being as follows: 

(a) ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) paid upon the execution of the 

agreement, which said amount was paid by the_plaintiffs. 

(b) FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000.00) paid upon the delivery 

of the deed (less the amount necessary to pay off in full the deeds of trust 

held against the said Clarence Williams' interest in said property by George 

Thomas Drake.) 

(c) The balance of FORTY-oNE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($41,000.00) to be 

paid in four (4) equal annual installments of TEN THOUSAND ~WO HUNDRED FIFTY 

DOLLARS ($10,250.00) each, payable on April 15th, 1979, April 15th, 1980, 

April 15th, 1981 and April 15th, 1982, with interestson the unpaid balance, 

said de~erred payments being represented by a note payable to the said Clarenc 

Williams and delivered to the said Clarence Williams upon delivery of the 

deed. 
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(d) Reasonable co-operation an~ assistance made by the plaintiffs 

to the said Clarence Williams to obtain a loan for the construction of a re­

s~dence, said loan not to exceed THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000.00). 

(e) Conveyance by the plaintiffs of a two (2) acre lot in fee simpl 

and a life interest in a six and one-half (6-1/2) acre lot, subject to a 

specific agreement with reference to the plaintiffs obtaining the outstanding 

three-fourths (3/4ths) interests in said property, 

3. A copy of the said agreement entered into by the plaintiffs and 

the defendant is attached hereto, marked Exhibit A and made a part of this 

bill. 

Your plaintiffs further represent that they have always been willing 

and ready to comply with the terms of the agreement on their part to be per­

formed; that they have on several occasions applied to the said Clarence Wil­

laims and offered to pay him in accordance with the terms of said agreement 

the consideration agreed to upon his delivering to the plaintiffs a sufficient 

warranty deed for his said undivided one-fourth (l/4th) interest in and to 

the said premises, according to the said agreement, yet the said Clarence Wil­

laims refused, and still refuses, to comply with the said agreement on his 

part; although your plaintiffs are and always have been, ready to pay the con­

sideration set forth in said agreement, and to fully perform their part on 

said agreement whenever the said Clarence Williams will make and deliver to 

them a good and sufficient deed for his undivided one-fourth (l/4th) interest 

in and to the said premises as aforesaid. 

Your plaintiffs further represent that as a direct result of the 

defendant's failure to comply with the terms of said agreement, and his willfu 

breach thereof, your plaintiffs have sustained monetary loses and have been 

damaged to the extent of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000.00), your plaintiff 

having been deprived of the rents and profits of said land and having been 
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deprived of the rights •to manage, administer and deal with said property as 

only a fee simple owner of real est~te can do, including, but not limited to, 

the right to farm, sale, rent, divide, partition, etc., etc. 

Your plaintiffs therefore pray that the said defendant be required 

to answer the Bill of Complaint of your plaintiffs; that the said defendant 

maybe ordered specifically to perform the said agreement entered into with 

your plaintiffs as aforesaid, and to make a good and sufficient deed to your 

plaintiffs for his undivided one-fourth (l/4th) interest in and to the said 

described premises; your plaintiffs being ready and willing and are hereby 

offering specifically to perform the said agreement on their part and upon the 

. defendant making out a good and sufficient title as to his one-fourth (l/4th) 

undivided interest in ~nd to the said premises and executing a proper convey-

ance therefor to your plaint.iffs, pursuant to the terms of said agreement, to 

pay to the defendant the residue of the consideration set forth in said agree~ 

ment pursuant to the terms of said agreement; to pay unto your plaintiffs the 

sum of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000.00), said amount being the damages 

sustained by your plaintiffs as a result of defendant's refusing to comply 

with the terms of said agreement and his willful breach thereof; and that your 

plaintiffs may have such other and further relief as equity may require and as 

may seem meet, and your plaintiffs will ever pray, etc. 

Moyler, Moyler, Rainey & Cobb 
Attorneys at Law 
P. 0. Box 775 
506 North Main Street 
Franklin, Virgini~ 23851 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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Mr~. Clarence Williams 
RFD.l, Box 428 

.Newsoms, Virginia 23874 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

500 Shands Drive 
Courtland, v;rg1n1a 
February 10, 1978 

23837 

.... · . 
. .... ~. 

. : ,·_. ·. 

:In accord.ance w1 th nur S~ptember 11, 1977 agreer.:ent as heretofore 
._amended from .time to time for the purchase by us of your one-fourth 
"{1,/4) undivided interest in and to the ~,ary Etta Williams real _es.~ate 
·:tn..-,Newsoms ~1agisteria.l District, Southampton County, V1rginia •... we · .· ·.··· 
.:Jlav·e had prepared· th~ attached deed for execution by you _and your ... · . 
·w-ife .and deli very to us. . · · · 

e~J'~o!IS f ~era t 1 On .~0 r ~o.n v~yance Of sa f d rea 1 ~State to US • we ·have 
~_.a_gre.ed and hereby agree ~pay~u th~ sum of $56,000.00 in accor· 
~•nee with the terms set ~ w;. and we have agreed and hereby 
.·.a_gree to convey to you a one lial_,. acre lot in t•e simple 
.$~1tabl& fo~ the constr~ction of a residence, and six arid one-half 
:acr~s for and during your natural life 1n accordance with thetterms 
.~~~· .. conditions setc'out below • 

. Upon_the delivery of the attached deed properly executed, we w111_give 
you $1~,000.00 less the amount necessary to pay off in full George · 
.Tho·mas Drake and. havethe five deeds of trust against your interest in 
.$afd real estate securing your obligations tQ George Thomas Drake re­
.lea·sed. Concurrently with said delivery of said deed, we will gfve 
·you· a note in the pri nci pa 1 amunt of $41 • ooo·. 00 for the ba 1 a nee of 
the agreed $56,000.00, with interest at the rate of eight percent (8~) 
p~~.annum; said note will be payable in four annual installments of 
t10.250.00 each on April 15, 1979, April 15, 1930, April 15, 1~81, and 
.Apr1l.15,. 1982 with fnterest on til~ ·unpaid balances payable annually 
on:·:· t~e· same dates.·· As agreed by ·us. we reserve· the right to antfc1-, . 
~pate. payments, and to pay the balance fn full os 1n larger fnsta11ments, 
:wfthout penalty, at any time or times afte~ January 1. 1979 •. ~~~addf­
.. ~:t·on and as ·part of thfs 1.n.sta11ment sale, we have agreed and hereby 
agree to offer reasonable .cooperation and assistance to you in obta·tn­
fng a loan from the Southampton County Bank for the construction of a 
.residence including offering our endorsement or endorsements, ff neces-
sary, to the note evidencing said indebtedness subject to the conditions 
--~-~d terms as fo 11 ows: · · ·. :.· . . .. 

·1. Said loan shall be secured by a first deed of trust on .the 
residence and lot; ... 

2. Safd loan shall not excP.ed $35,000.00 in pr1ncfpa1 amount 
or 80% of the appraised lVtJlue of sa1·d muse and lot, which-
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· ever 1s· less; ,. 
3. Safd loan shall ba payable tn four anntial tnstallments.on 

Aprfl 15, '1979, Apr1.1 15. 1980, A.prtl 15, 198'1, and Ap~il.' 
· 15, 1982 ~ and · · 

· ·4 •. ·~The four ·annua 1 · i nsta 11 ments of $10,250.00 w1 th 
·. ·.: ~·t nteres t on the· unpa 1 d ba 1 ances set out above· to be 

... . . :paid by us to you on the $41,000.00 .balance ·rema·tn- ·. 
··· .. ··1ng on the $56,000.00 purchase price shall be .. pa1d ·.·' . 

.. ·., ... ·. .. ... in· ch,cks···payab1e· -to 'the SouthamptQ.n. County ·sank · ..... 
. :.~:;··:.:;.:~,.;·:~ ·· ~.·.·and .Clar.ence Wf·llt·ams jointly so ·a• ~.to .insure·. the · 
-~:: .. :':':·::-.. : ·. ·.·.~. ·paym~n·t· of sa·i.d ·annual loan i-nstallments ·set ou."t jn .... _. 

-.~·-·;~ ~\~ ... ·: . ·_;''·para graph 3· •. · .. ' .. ~ ... ; ~.:· .... ·. . . . . ; .. :·_ . ·.· ~ ·. .··. ~ .. :- .. -... ·::\}: ... ~ .. ::.!~ < .. :-:. . . . . . ·; ·.. .... ;::· . .. .. : .:· .. ·. : .. ·. . :.. . . .· ; .. . . .· . ·. -::. ~ . . :: ;.-·.. :. . . 
~A·.~~·.f~.u ·~·now, unless· the· three·· other ownerst' who· each,· as you.rself ,· own 
i(lr~~nd1v1d•d one-fo·urth· {'l/4) ·interest 1n ·sa.id ·r·eal est~te, B:gree·. to 

-:e3'ecuting a deed part·1t1oning·.and setting off the above-mefttto~ed 
·o·n·e: ·and one-ha 1 f ·acres fee .·.s1mp1 e 1 ot and sfx and one-ha 1 f acres 11 fe 
: e·s.t:at_e·. for you •. nef ther. yo.,u .. as the ·Pr.esent owner of a one• fourth·· ( 1/4) 
:Jin·~t.v1cfe~ _1n~eres~~ ~or we·•·.· as. th~ owners· of the 1 ntere.st ·now. ·~·el:d··.by· · 
~Y9¥~~~~ca n accomplish· sime ... : However • .vou hhaaeatndfaaatdt:·tcawoentba·ta·ldch· ... · 
.:·a~fij!Jgtee.lleo-'~ibe~wee.n us a·nd .·the other ··owners can .be accomp1 fitie~f~~,\.~.t.f·· ·. ·=· 
~!·s·.u.~,b:.:~an .:be -~one,·. we J1ave agreed and here.by··.agree· to co"v.,y: .to:.\~OJt:~~lr(· ;· 
:~;~~:e· .. a·impl_e, ·.a.-.one ·and one·h•lf acre lo·t, ·-and ~o· conv.~y .··~~·'!. yoaf •. ifor:;~.:-~~~~.:.···: . . : . 
,~-.aflct;:~~chlr..i'ng. your.·.:na~ural .1 t.fe. an add1tto_n·a1 ·six and. one·h•l·f>:~•ete.a.;.·:;~_.;~:.-·:· .· 
~~~~I-.1Jf.·.:e·fght ... ae,..e:s:··:to ~e set.· off from the 1 and p,.esently fn.- a ··hog:~ .. )·p:a.s:t-ure ~ .. 
J~*"·s .::f~plit .'y.o1ir. p·r.•·s.en.t res 1 dence. ·We .. h~~ve . .-avreed ·. a,d . .'· hereby ..... tgf:e~.- .. to , 
.. .'.:*·t: .. :al1 .:re:asonable ·:an4 n·ecessary steps ·to~ a·cco~pl1 s·h. ~h1 s··.:.ag_,•,.a.ent.- :".:. ·:· 
·:,~A.1i4~f·:f·.·.;~·J .. Ch ·an ·.~·gre·emenf· ~1 s·. poss 1 b 1 e to·· ecco:mp.11 sh 1 t · .a.s·:~:soo~:~.··.~--:··.:l)o.···s·1.~.-~-
~~l~:t/'!<;::·:~!~; ·~::::'.\{~:~~\} / .··~· :· · ... : . '; .·. ' .: . :·. . . . . . :,·,.·" . •' ' . · .. ·: ·.·~: _.: ·.· -;;·.::}!'.?.'.;.~:;~:, . 
:)1.11~·;~-tJ)e·-',.~vent .'we··'d~ not acquire the other outst.and1~g 1ntere.sts.~ ·,or ·c.~ 
:~~ . ..-.o.t·.~.ge·t in .kf.,.d .the efght ·ac~es now in a hog ·pasture, or t·he ·.otlie~:. 
?~~ot;·ne·r·s· ·do ·n:·ot ·agree to ·convey the hog pasture ·acres to yo·u· 1n: ... a·c.eor·· .. . 
::~Cll~~:.e· .wfth :the· te.rm·s •.. cond.1 t1ons, and est a tesO: .set out ~bove,, but .. ·.n·ever-:-. 
;_:~:-~ti'e.l.ess :our· undiv.1ded. one-fourth (.1./4) 1 n'tere,t 1 s. set· off. and· pi i-tt.- .. · . 
. ;:.:J·f-Jled. -tn·-· ~·.tnd.,· ·~e ~ave agreed· and .he~eby·~agree. to- conv:ey_ to ·.y.o·u:fr.~.nt .. . 
~~M~~.\P.~r.ti.~n: .as. _set· off ~.n .k.1nd, a ~~mpa_r~bl~·:_lot-:_cont~:tn1.ng··one .. ~~;~d.~-..... ·: .... 
:;·~:,.~.~.b~l f ··:acres,: 1.n .'fee .. simple .• and .J 11fe · estat~ fn ·.six. ~nd. ~ne-~alf~ i:~·-. 
:· .ac:~e·S ··comp·a,rable ·to the. l~nd ,now used:. as bog pas*ure and. des1 rttd: .~Y::.:·.: .. _.:.: · 
~,7yo~-;:· provtd.ed _-._however,· that .should some; other party or ·p_arti .. ~~-:~·;P.U.f'i-:~. :--.~. 
~·c:ba..:se, the .en.tfre farm: to the exclusion of any· fnterest .by· us,. a·s=.-e: ?·· ·.:·.: .... ··. 
·:.l!e.sul.,t· ·of.·:our· effor.ts to acquire ·the entire ·farm. we will not· ·and ~:·c·afl .... ·:·· 
~:-~Q·t.;_·.:c·~nv.ey· to .y~u ·s·a1~ ·e1.9ht ··acres jl~w 1n=.hog.,p·asture or any :qt_.h·~.~-:~-:::::··.<· ·. ~~ 
;~ltb~': acr,es .on. s·a.1d;. f·arnt tn-.aecordance w1.~h 'the .terms, .cond'.1.t.1~,n•~•-~ .. ~·>::·~:~: :!. 

1~~~[:}~;s ~a~~-~: .. ~-~t :·;.~ ~: •.~~v&r·::? .. _ , , . . . >/ ... o:-: .;,(:~' : , · .. · .. · . ·. :~< ;:· .' }ii?\~:~~:i~.,: .. " 
·~t~~-~R.tcJiard E~ Railey~ _"Jr.· rep.resents us ·1n .. tb1s transaction an~. -~_n-'. · 
· .•. 8-ver'al· .eccastons we· have adv1 sed you that he does not represent you 
::.tn ... th1s -trans·a~t1on. Moreover, although on every occasion that we 
:·have.d1scussed._.·th1s transaction with you, we· have suggested ·and ad-· . 
. :.yf•ed~·that you seek the ·as-ststance of a lawyer of your own choosing _ _. 
.'1'n>.:tb1s m.atte·r.· we un·derstand that ·you are not represente4 by a. law~ . 

. . ·.Y.er· and h"ave· elected . not .to· 'be represented. by. a -1 aw.v.er 1 n: '·th1 5' tra.ns- .. .. action· . ·... . · ... · .. ·.. . . ..· .. •. . . . :• ' . . ~ .. , •. , ··~ .·'. . . ... . • . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . ~ .. : . . . . . -. . :: .: : ~ . > .. 
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I 

I 
I 
I 

J>EMIJRRER 

Comes now Clarence Williams, by counsel, and for demurrer to a 

certain Bill of Complaint for specific p~rformance filed herein by Woody G. 

Marks and Phyllis H. Marks, sets f~rth the follo~n~: 

(1) The contract, which is made a portion of the Bill of Complaint, 

and upon which the Marks' base their Bill of Complaint, shows on its face that 

the parties were not to be bound thereby except and unless the deed attached 

to the con~ract wa~ executed by both Clarence Williams and his wife. 

Gilbert W. Francis 
Boykins, Virginia 

Francis E. Clark 
Franklin, Virginia 

I hereby certify that on the 13th day of April, 1979 a copy of the 
foregoing pleading was forwarded to James E. Rainey, Attorney, P. 0. Box 775, 
Franklin, Virginia 23851, counsel of record f Rty-G";··-M ks and Phyllis H. 
Marks. 

A~:~vc.~ {rtJ~ ti~ this lfM ............... - ....... __ 
.·· 

ht ol ......... u .............. AP.B .. i.3-l9l9--... ,,._ __ .. 
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... 
:: 

SUPPLEMENTAL DEMURRER 

Comes· now Clarence Williams·, by counsel, and for his supplemental 

demurfer herein sets forth the. following: 

(1) The Bill of Compl~int seeks recovery of damages for breach of 

contract and specific performance which are inconsistent remedies. 

Gilbert W. Francis 
Boykins, V~rginia 

Francis E. Clark 
Franklin, Virginia 

I hereby certify that on the 13th day of April, 1979 a copy of the 
forego~ng pleading was forwarded to James E. Rainey, Attorney, P. O. Box 775, 
Franklin, Virginia 23851, counsel of record for.Woody-~~M~rks and Phyllis B. 
Marks. .., ........ -·- ( ..... ) .. / 

_, . .; 

--H~ 
F. E. Clark, Of Counsel for Clarence 

Williams ------
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. ORDER 

This cause came on this day to be heard upon the· complainant's 

bill of complaint and its exhibits and upon the demurrer and supplemental 

demurrer filed· thereto by. the respondent, Clarence Williams, and was ~rgued 

by counsel. 

Upon consideration whereof the Court doth sustain both the demurrer 

and supplemental demurrer and ORDERS, ADJUDGES and DECREES that the bill of 

complaint .be, and it he~eby is, dismissed. 

To all of which the complainants, by counsel, duly objected and 

excepted. 

1979. 

1'! .. - -
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. 'MEMORANDUM 

The· "contract" of February 10. 1978 is not a contract, but~ rather, 

is an ~ffer .to purchase contain~ng a condition precedent to its acceptance 

that the attached' deed be executed by the seller· and wife., 

Williams' written acceptance at the foot of the offer was an acceptan .e 

only of what was offered. It does not state that he' will obtain his wife's 

signature to the deed, or that he'will conveywithout her signature, or that 

he will be bound if she refuses to execute the deed. 

Obviously, the parties intended that as a condition precedent to any 

liability arising with respect to either of the parties the seller had to be 

·able to give a perfect title. 

Putt~ng it a little differently, the purchasers foresaw, or at least 

wanted to protect themselves against, the possibility of the wife not signin.g 

the deed. They, therefore, conditioned their obligation to purchase upon 

delivery of a deed executed by both husband and wife. When the seller signed 

the acceptance at the foot of the offer he was in effect agreeing to this con-

dition and saying, "I realize you don't want to be bound to buy this property 

if I can't give you title free of my wife's contingent right of dower. There­

fore, if my wife won't sign the deed, nobody is bound by this offer and 

"acceptance"." 

Bad the purchasers intended that the seller was to be bound to sell 

and the purChasers bound to purchase, irrespective of the wife's execution of 

the deed, there would have been language in the offer to that effect rather 

than the langua~e used by the offerors setting up the duly executed deed as a 

c~ndition precedent to their obligation to purchase. 

Had the offerors intended that they not be bound in event the wife 

refused to execute the deed but that the seller was to be so bound, why did 

they not spell it out in the offer? They prepared the offer. At the very 



least, if that was their intention, th~y would have add~d to the lang~age of 

the acceptance wording by.which the seller would have guaranteed his wife's 

signature on the· deed. 

Further, the fact that no time limitation for execution and delivery 

of the deed is contained· in the· ·offer makes· it obvious that the would be 

purchasers were aware that the· seller· needed· time to persuade his wife. Why 
: 

else would the. deed not have been· executed simultaneously with the sellers 

'-'acceptance" of the offer? Obviously, the purchasers were aware that the wife 

might refuse to sign the deed. Being aware that this might happen, it is in-

conceivable that the purchasers would have not included language in the offer 

which they prepared which would have bound the seller irrespective of his wife's, 

signature on the de~d if they wanted the contract to be enforceable without 

t~e wtfe's signature on the deed. 

Did the minds of the parties meet? If not,of course, the offer and 

·acceptance never ripened into an enforceable contract. · 

The offer is one to purchase conditioned upon execution and delivery 

of a deed executed by both the seller and wife. The language of the "acceptance·' 

was, "Seen, approved and agreed to, and accepted." 

What did the offeree accept? He accepted a proposal binding him to 

sell his land and the purchasers to purchase same if he complied with the 

conditions of that proposal. Nowhere in the offer or th~ acceptance is there 

lan8lJ:age settf:ng forth the obligations of the respective parties if the seller 

fails or is unable to comply with the conditions. It is obvious and is admitted 

that the purchaser is not bound unless the conditions imposed upon the seller 

are met. But where iq' the wording of the offer and acceptance is there ~anguage 
.· 

indicating a meeting of the minds as to the obligations of the parties if the 

,seller fails or is unable to meet the conditions? Nowhere is there found 

language which binds the seller to obtain his wife's signature. The most that 

i: 
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can be said is that the seller impliedly agrees to encourage his wife to sign 

the deed, but there is nothing to indicate what the intent of the parties was 

wi~h respect to the contractual duties of the parti~s if the seller is unable 

to pro~ure his wife's signature. Thus, there·was no meeting of the minds, or 

at least there is no language from which the court can ascertain the intent of 

the parties, on the very issue that has brought this matter to court. 

The' purchasers prepared the offer and the acceptance. This suit 

was instituted by the'purchasers to compel performance. It is incumbent upon 

the purchasers to produce a contract which shows on its face that the seller 

contemplated and intended to convey his property wit~ or without his wife's 

acceptance of the offer or signature on the deed. At best the offer and 

acceptance in this case leaves the court with no idea as to the intention 

of the parties on this point, and at worst, and in fact, the offer and 

acceptance indicate quite clearly that nobody was to be bound absent procure­

ment of the wife's signature to either the acceptance or the deed. 
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GEORGE HINSON PARKER • .JR. 

FRANCIS ~ CLARK 

WESTBAOOK.J.PARKER 

,a 

· PARKER, CLARK & PARKER 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 

t04 NORTH MAIN STREET 

P.O. BOX 216 

FRANKLIN, VIRGINIA 23851 

April 25, 1979 

Honorable James C. Godwin, Judge: 
Fifth Judicial Circuit 
Municipal Building 
Suffolk, Virginia 23434 

Re: Woody G. Marks and Phyllis H. Marks 
v. Clarence·Williams 

Clarence Williams v. Anna W. Flythe, et als 

Dear Judge Godwin: 

TELEPHONE S62-4tSt 

AREA CODE 804 

Pursuant to your decisions in the above matters of April 
24, 1979 I am enclosing herewith orders in each of the above matters 
for your entry and forwarding to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of 
Southampton County~ Mr. Rainey having endorsed both orders. 

Together with a copy of this letter I have today forwarded 
to Mr. Bryant copies of both of the orders and request that he attest 
the same upon receipt of the original from you and forward copies to 
Jim Rainey, Gilbert Francis and the undersigned. 

I am also enclosing to Mr. Bryant my Memorandum which I 
prepared for the specific performance suit together.with photocopie~ 
of the Dunsmore and Graybill decisions, as well as a photocopy of the 
unexecuted deed from Clarence Williams and wife to Woody G. Marks and 
Phyllis H. Marks. Mr. Bryant's attention is called to the fact that 
you have already."filed" the Memorandum and he is requested to also file 
in the specific performance suit of Marks and Marks v. Williams the two 
legal opinions and the photocopy of the deed, the photocopy of the deed 
to be marked "Respondent's Exhib'it A". 

FEC/nw 
Enclosures 

With kindest personal wishes always, I remain 

Very truly yours, 

F. E. Clark 14 



Honorable James C. Godwin, Judge 
Page Two 
April 25, 1979 

cc Mr. George 0. Bryant, Clerk 
Mr. James E. Rainey, Attorney 
Mr. Gilbert Francis, Attorney 
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. of negltgeneo, statutory or otherwise, as 
to Injuries to live-stock, seems to relate to 
stock .when strayln,, and to rP.Cognlze the 
Important dlRtlnctlon to which 1 have ad­
verted. It would be a strunge anomaly 
In the Ia w or negllg;ence If, In a suit for the 
killing or a horse and Its rider, the burden 
of proof should be In favor of the former. 
and against the latter. The same rule, 
under the conHtructlon contended. for, 
would apply to tbe caRe of a 11 ve pig which 
Js being carried to market on tbe shoulder 
of Its owner. · In a slngleactlon for there­
covery of damage" .for lnJurtes to both, 
occa1doned by tbe snmEtacchJent. \'\"e l\·ould 
have two dJffereut rules as to the onus 
prolJatldl, with the advantage most decid­
edly on the side of the pig: thus constlhtt­
lng, In tbe hlstc.Jry of this species of tho an­
Imal kingdom, tbe single exceJJtlon to Its 
exem)Jtlun from all favorable considera­
tion whatever, as Indicated by Ita pro­
verbial dependence upon Its own peculiar 
t!Xertlons for u.lh·ellhood. Anntber ohJcc­
tlon Is tllat undea· such u rule a pet"Htm 
might purposely drive his horse. 011 a rail­
road track, and have him kllled, and then 
Insist that the prt~sumptlon of neJrligenco 
aroRf', and that It devol vf'd upon tbe rall­
roacl to rebut lt. Agnln, ltc11nnot, I think 
be reasonably Insisted that animals In tbe 
actual use of the owner are generallt 
spoken of as •cattle" or "live-stock. 
"Words are only designed to express the 
thoughts .. Thus tbe true signification of 
an expn•sJ:tl9n In common use ls tlu! true 
Idea which custom buM atflxE'd to tbut ex­
pression. • Potter's Dwar. St. 127. \\"hen 
one Is driving his honsc, or n Ia ely IR rh11ng 

· laer pony, Is It cuRtomury to sny tlut t the 
rnon IR driving OJie of hlR "cattle," or that 
the llldy Is rlclln~ one of her Jh·e.stock, 
and IR thiR the expt'eS!don" which "cuR­
tom bas affixed," which we commonty use 
In such Instances? The mere statement 
of the question. It seeJUs tu me, furnla-Jhes 
Its ol\·n answer. 

'l'hf'He considerations Induce me to be­
lieve that the wortltt onder examination 
do not apply to case~~ like the present; cer­
taluly, their mt~anlng Is DtJt so "explicit" 
as to shut out all Inquiry Into the- reason 
antl spirit of the law. As I hu~e said, I& the 
most unlverHal and effectual way of clls­
covc.•rlng the true meaning of a Ia w. when 
the wordH. as oHecl, are dublons,ls by con­
flhlerlng the n•uHon nnd H(da·lt of lt, or the 
cause \Vhlcb moved the legislature to ·enact 
lt." 1 Bl. Comm. 61. Acting upon tbls 
well-t'stabiiMhed principle, tbla court ltaR 
unequtvncaJJy f1eclnred · the true spirit of 
the sba.tute, and tbe defects which lt was 
Intended to remedy. 'rhe latecblef Justice, 
In Doggf'tt v. Ratlroad Co., 81 N.C. 462, In 
glvlng the hbctory and reason of the ata t­
ut~.sald: • Wbere lnJuryto atockstraylug 
off is done by trains ronolog at night as 
well as by day, and known only to dcfmtd­
ant's employes, It l\·as almost an lmpuHRI­
ble requirement" that the plaintiff should 
llro,•e the negligence as a part of his case. 

The owner would not know bow, wb~n, 
or by whom tbe InJury was done, wbllethe 
servants of the roatls would post5ess full 
knowledge ofthefacts. Hence- the gP.neral 
aasembly enacted section 2326 of the Code, 
•,. • . • thus shifting the burden of proof 

from tlleptnlntlff to tile defendant, nnd r&.' 
qulrlng the latter to Rl1ow tbe cfrcnmstnn• 
cett and repel the legal presumption • ., In 
Durhanl v. Railroad Cu., M2 N. C. 35.J. the 
court, further sustaining tbe s;ame view, 
remarkP-d: t&T11e responsibility of railroad 
companies for InJuries to stoek straying 
upnn tbP.lr tracks, an•l the care and dlll• 
gtance required In the management or run­
ning trains, have freqLJently been before 
the court, ant1 were fully discussed In Dog·. 
gett v. Railroad Co., 81 N. C. 459." It 
seema to me that this clear and emphatic. 
eonstructlun qf the Ia w, sustnlnctl, as lt. 
Is, by 1-cnHou and tlio current or nttthorlty, 
ahoulcl not be dlHturiJet.l. 1.'biN ctmRtruc· 
tlon gives full effect to all or th~ purposes 
lvbicb the legislature hucl lu vlev.·; and I 
am opposed, by what I consider a strained 
lnter()retatlon of the Htatute, to go be­
yond these purttoses. and intruduce anom­
alies wbich ~·ere never even remot(~ly 
contemplated by the law-makers. To 
"cavil about the words lu subversion 
of the plain Intent of the· parties Is a 
malice against juNtlc~. and tbe nurse of 
Injustice." Throcl,mcrton v. 'l'raey, 1 
Plow. 161. "Construction must be made 
In suppr~Hslon of the mtsehlef, and In ad· · 
vancemeut of the remetly." Co. Lltt. 881-
886. Snys Dn.LA RD, J. ,In Burgwyn v. \\'blt­
.fleld, 81 N. C. 265: "In construing a stat­
ute, It Is laid down as a rule by which 
courts ougb t to be guided to look n.t the · 
words. and construe them In tho ordinary 
sense~ If ACtch construction would not leaa 
to absurdity or uutnlfest InJustice; but, If 
It wouhl, then tb~y ought to vary and 
modify tho words so used, so as to a Told· 
that wblcll It certainly could not bnvo. 
been the lntt'ntlon of the legbllaturea;hould 
be 'lone." Broom, Leg. Max. 552. 

The pnrtleulnr polo t uud~•· dlNcosRlon In 
this case ariHes upon tbe lustrul·Uon oftha 
court (the defendant ha ~ing a~ ked a con· 
trar.r Instruction) thut. "It b~lng acJn,lt­
ted that defendant'H engine kUJod the cat­
tle, naul the suit bnvfng been brnught 
"·ltbin stx months, the statute ralst-d a 
presumption of nl'gligl'nee, aod the bur­
den \Vas on the defendant to rebut the 
Rtntutory presumption . ., It WIJl be noted 
thut the I)lnlntlff's testlmonysho\ved thut 
the animals Injured w~re hlt('bed to '' 
wagon, and being dr·l~en by the plaintiff, 
and tbtare was no diE.lputtl "'·hatever as to 
thc..>Mr, fucts. In vlt•w uf the well-estab· 
liRbed rulctt of conHtrudlon most r~olntedly 
llloHtrntcd by the foregoing facts, I am 
W€'11 Rt\tiRftl•tl that ""e were in t'rrorfn hold­
In at thut tht' fnr<'golng lnRtructlon w~a 
corn-'Ct. It IH becnuHe of whnt r conceive 
to be an nrroneous statement unl\ apJ)Il­
catlon of these most important general 
rules thut I hnvc thought proper to &tate 
my views at such length. I tlllnk tbe 
petition to rehear should be granted. . . 

·--- (87 Va~ S91) 
DUSRMORE v. LYLE et U%. 

(Suprame Coun oJ .Appeals of ViTglnla. Iars. 
19, lt)Dl.) , 

SPBCIIii'IC PBUt'OltlalANCB-EVlDBN'CB. . 
On a bill for specltlc performance of an al· 

leged contract to convey loud, It appelU'Cd tba\ 
defendant's wife wos unwilling to lOin ln the 
conveyan~e, of which defendant Informed plala·. 
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DUNSMORE "· LYLE. 

· tUr, and promised to do what he could to per· 
auade his Wife, but neither party pro~ to con· 
elude the sale without her col'l88nt. Afterwards 
defendant's wlle refused to 3olnln the deed. Plaln­
tUr then pro~ed to make the cash payment, and 

. take the deed. as a means uf brlngtng the wife 
over, but he did not propose to acce~ the deed 

· subject to her right ol dower. DefendBDt would . ;:!:free to this, saying that be bo.d never pt'O· 
to coerce his wife. Defendant t.cstUled that 

· ill their negotlaUona were subJect to the 9.uestion 
of hls wife's coDSeDt. while plaintiff testdled to 
a deftnite contract. ·Held· that there was not such 
distinct proof of the ade!JCd contraut as would 
sustain a dooree for speoUlo performance. Rtca­
~sox, J., dlssentlng • 

. Wblte ct Gordon, for appellant. 
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RICBARVSON, J ., dissenting. 
(S1 Va. 119) 

LUDLOW et al. V. CITY OF NORFOJ.K. 
(Supreme Coun oJ Appeals of Virg,n·la. Ju. 

16, ·~91.) . 
APPBAUBLB OanBRL 

An order appolattngcommlssfoners to ftx r. 

luat compensation !or land proposed to bo taken 
n condorunatlon proceedings Ia not final, wilbin 

Coclo \7a. l$:J7, 1 845-&. and a writ. of error wlll uor. 
lie thereto. 

Barmansna cl Heath, J. F. Crocker, and 
Walke & Old, fur plaintiffs In error. Tun­
stnl14i Thorn, lrJllte &- Bar11ett, and J. F. 
Duncan, for defendant lit error. 

LACY. J. Tbls ts a writ or l'rrOr to a 
Ju,lgmt-nt of the cort•oratiori court ol tho 
city of Norfolk, rend~red at Its July term, 
1800. On the lOtb day of June, lb'90, the 
defendant In error flied Its pt•tltlonln the 
corporation court of said city before the 
Honorable D. TUCKlt!R BJUJOKE, judge or 
tho said cou•·t, praying that, in arcord­
anee with the rPROlutlous of the common 
and select councliA In the snld city, certain 
real ~state situated lo the said r.lty, aut 
forth In the ttahl pr.tltlon, should be ac· 
qulred by the said city for condemnation 
for public grounds to be laid out anc1 es­
tablished tl1erc!n: tbat It was Impossible 
to acquire tbe said lands by JlUfCh!!Be ur 
ag1•eement; ancl that 1\ve cllslnteredtod 
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tember 15, ~~~. until polcl. wblc.•h muHt 
be paid to tbe said Ern~st .Mecklin; $27u, 
tmrt thereof, ••ltb toterCRt from September 
15, 1~~. when paid to be credited on tbe 
tleefl of truHt d~bt flue frtlm F. K. N. 
Gnrdner to tbe auld Ernt•st Mecklln. nod 
the reHidue, \l'ben pohl, to he a credit on 
the ftrHt cJeed of trust debt due from Ann 
N. \\"olpole and her husband to said l~r. 
nest Mt•c-klin. (2) The plniu tiU'H Judgment 
fnr ,.u;.73, •·lth lntereHt from llnrcb I, 
1M78, uratil paid, and $7.75 cost. And (3) 
the clePtlat of trust lu fnvor ur enid ErJICSt 
Mecklln; that given by F. K. N. Gnrdnor 
(the lntP.rest on wblcb, It apJ•cnrs, lma 
been pnlct up to June 1, 11\UO) to be u Ilea 
on a hulf lntereflt In tl1eaald John 1-'.Gard­
ll~r'a moiety, and tho&\! given by Ann N. 
Wahlole and ber buKband (no pnrt of 
which have been pult1, Ro far as U()pearr~) 
to be a lien on the other bulf lntt.•rcst ln 
the said Juhn F. flarllller•s moiety." AncJ 
thP decree appolntefl ~onnnlsRloners to 
make sal~nf aald lund, unlAA& aald sums be 
pnfd In GOcla.ve~ from tberbdngof tbecourt, 
ete. .~aul frum these two d~crees tile caKe 
Ia bel"e on apr•eal. 

Tile bill am1 amended bill. ttJken aR one, 
direc-tly &HKDII the pruceedlngH had 1n tbe 
pnrtltion sn!t ur Gardner vs. \Vulpnlc, nnd 
the deefl of ~'-"l»tember 15, 1~. "" bnd and 
done for tbA pura•otte of blnderlng. d()luy­
ln$E. and dcfrnudlnsr credltorH, anct eH­
&h•clally tJ1e appellP.e'R lntt'Htate. In fnct 
the bill IH principally prPgnont with r.ft­
rept~ated chargeR of fraud, eoeh au<l nil of 
~~bleb are mer~ ftgmentH of the lmuglna­
tluu. There Ia absolutely not a slnJ.tlfl 

' fnct or r.lreumRtance dlt~clotted by tlJe rec­
ord wbJel, ~erlously ttondH to roiHP. even a 
esusplr.lon of frau\,), but tht-rt:' IH mut!la to 
the con t rury; nor Is a Rl ngle w llnrHs In­
trodut.'~cl to (trove any fruud. It 11:1 simply 
fur-fetehell Inference, and nothing mo1-e. 
•t•lle fJUeHtlon of fraud t.elng thus out of 
the wny. the case u~s within a very our­
row comptiRH, amJ may be briPfly ·diM­
posed of. In the partition ault of Gard­
ner "· \\'alpote It was oc.hnlttetl in the 
pleadings that under the will of lu•r falht!r 
Alnt. Gardner tnok only a life estat~. As­
aunaln~. without drclcllug. thnt tbb• vlt~'" 
Itt In 11c.-c.~ordnu~e wlt.h tlat• trun cun.-t ruc­
tion of the will. the nnly ctu••Hticm nt•t•c•H· 
Ml\fY to '•e cmaslclerefl Ia \vhethl•r John 
'F. <inrclner boa uny lt.ttart'st In the lund 
wblch can be anbjccttad tn.thlK suit to the 
a~pellt-e"s Ju<lgment. 'fhe appellee eon­
t'!udA thnt by the wltl a life estatE' wasa 
devb:e•l to Ah't'. Gnrcluer, with remnlmler 
to ber· chlld:t•n, and C()DflPqncntly thnt 
tbe lntt~rt'Ht or her two ehlldrrn who cUed 
uudcr age, without tsame, JIUHI'Iecl to thPh· 
father. tbe said .Juhn tt-. Oat~dnea·. Uut we 
are or OJ)lnlun tbnt. so for OR the Interest 
uf the lntter Is eunccrnPtl, nn (Jul'Htinn us 
to the cunHtructluu or the will ("lUI Rrlse In 
thl" Hnit. That nu•tte:r hnH be~n clc~tt•r­
tnhll'd,'nnd. for tho IHII'(UtHI'S of tim J•re~o~· 
c•nt l'dHf'. ftnully dP.te~•minml, ln. tht' .lmrtl­
tinn Huit uhnve lllf'lltlutu•t1. 'l'hp nhjc•l!t nf 
tho bill In thnt anlt, llH the 111•1u•llnntH ln­
HIHt, and &K thP bill on ltloJ ftu·c Hhuwtc, waul 
t\vufold. to wit: "(1) To uhtniu n eon· 
etructtun nr the l\"111, nud (2) to hn~~ the 
JuncJ divided among th~ two sur\·h·lng 
'!lalldren as • the portieH entitled tbereto." 

And In that suit tl1e clreult court In eP.drt 
decreed tbat. the J•a•·tlea eutitlecl aEr de\·· 
lsetts undfr tbP. will were the snlcl aurvlv· 
lng children, ancJ ordC'red pttrtitlnn a•:· 
cordlngly. ·ro tlwt suit John (4 ... Uurdn~r 
waR a tmrty, and Is conHequently buund 
by the det.:reeil therein, from wbich no ap· 
peat bas ever been taken. 

It Is contended. however, that the doe· 
trine of reK atljudlcatu lmH no &pJalleuUun, 
)Jf'l'UtiHe the dttcree Of l•&rtltiOII \l'aK IIOt 8 
final cll'crcu. nut 811 to John F. Oordnrr 
thu decret.• waR ftnul, thnngb not ns to t11e 
other rmrtleH. It settlt•d the qnca~tlon 
tbot he had no lntt-rcRt In the land, and 
tbut wau th~ only •tnc:o:tlun In which 
be WRH concerned. 1'lntt cnnrt linK rc­
Jltmtedly cJ~clcleJ tim t u decree mny be 
flnal as tu nne pnrty and not as to an· 
other, drrumdtng u1•on the clrenrnstonr.tts 
uf the cn~o~e. Jhn·nll v •• Juhmmn. 1 Hnruf. 
(\·a.) 421; Noet•8 Adm'r v. NnL•I'~ Achn"r. 
8G Vn. 103, 9 ~. 1::. Rep. ~~-1. \~Fbether the 
det•rpc In auld pa1·tit1on suit ft1 rl~ht or 
wrong 1s a mutter not now to be In· 
qulred Into. or, even If It were eonced~•l 
to be erroneous, the J•esult wontd he the. 
same. It IH not only n final dl"cree, but. 
hn '·lng been rPnclered by 11 court of eom­
l•~tcnt jua·Jsdlcthm. with all the llt'C:eNRary 
pnrtiea befoa-e the court. It cantwt, In the 
ulu~ence nf fraud. be asKaUed, or Its lt'gal 
.,fft•ct uvolcted. It followe~, tb~rtoforP. that 
the lnnd In QUP.Rtlon h• not tlnhle for the 
DJlpeUc~e·s jurlAtuE-nt; thnt tbc d~l·J·c.•e RJ,.. 
J•ealetJ from Is paiJutl~ly Prruneous: thnt 
th~ sarne mm~t be reversed ai.d unnnllt•cl, 
and a dcr•tee entPred here rllsmiKHIUJ! the 
btll anct amPntletl bUt. Decree reversed. 
and blll dlsmbnsed. 

" (59 Va. 895> 
GRAYR'II .. L et al. v. BRAUC1R. 

(Supreme Court of ApJ•c•nht of Virginia. April 
20. 1&)3.) 

8t•EctFtr PP.rtFClUlt A.S('I:: -~lc"lT A r.rn·- Do\\·ER. 
1. A unllnternl «'r&trac-t for th., snte CJf 

Jnnd, recitha~ a noruinnl conRiderntiun of OtH' 
doJinr, but In fnt•t ~ntl!rt'tl into \\"hhnut anr 
t"'JI!Cirlc•r:ttiun. hhuliuJ: lltt• Vt•nclur to •'~llt\"e)" thl! 
l:uul wit hiu 1 u lll••ntluc rrnm "" .... "t t ht! \"1•11· 
cl••c•"M ua•t iun. hul c•xt•n~gly c•xc•IUJ•I in;: I ht• \'a•n· 
cit·•~ (ruu, ull ultli;::aliun lu (tUrc•h:I!'CI•, will raul 1u· 
Npc'l·ifi••:tll)· t•nrcm·c'll in , .. luity, asiucc tlu-rl.! ill n" 
ema:-;i•h~rrLtinn nnd uo wutu:alitr. 

:!. A t"tmtr:t or 1 .. · • l:tn•l rnl••r···l 
ntn'1r a. ' •c utnn, \\·al uo l' t( '"" ~"l Y. 

·en orl'c w ere t 1e Wi " 

FAUNTLI~ItOY. J. ThiM Is an araru•at 
frnm decn.•eM uf tllf" ... h·•·m t c.• mart nr Bull·· 
tnm•t t"nnnty. l'l'llcltm~.t on the ~Oth cln)' uf 
May, I~UU, o.ncl the ~tb dtty uJ Junuury. 
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\"a.) GB.A.YBI!L v. BRAUGH. . , . 
IS91. In a cbancert Rolt lo salcl court de­
l•endln~, In whfcb E. J. Brough Is com­
plulnuut nn•l Mort ·w. T. 61·oyb!ll and 
Lewis H. Graybfll. her lmsband, and A. 
Sash Jolmitton, are defendants. It ap­
penra frum the record In this cuse that on 
the 12th day of Afarcb, 1&.~. Lewis H. 
Graybill bongbt of J. H. H. FJggatt, ape­
elal cnmmlssluner of Ute clrcnlt court of 
Botetourt counts. In the. cuuae therein 

. (leatdlng of J. P. Tbrashca• \"8. Brlerl.v and 
. otb~rs. a tract (If land In nntctuurt l"OUD· 
ty, Va., cuutnlnlng obuut :m nca·<.•s; thnt 
OQ tbe 3d day or February t l~no, bt.>fore tho 
purcfJase Dlooey bad been pulcl, and 
belortt uny deed bad been mode to Uraybill 
for tbe land, the suld Gruyblll ~rave to E. 
J. Braugh an OJ)tlon Jo writing and un­
der seal for tbe purcbaHe of thltt land by 
Bra ugh for the nominal cunslderutlon c•f 
nne dollar, but, In fuct, nutblug, It Is ad­
mitted, \\"as et'er puld to Urnyblll by 
llraogb·, nut ~tven the one dollu~ for the 
said nptlnn. On the 20th of March, 1~00, 
J. H. H. Flggatt, tbe commiH~loncr afore-

. said, upon tile payment or the purcb&fol8 
money for the land by the Judh!lnl pur­
~baser, Lt-"•ht H. Groyblll, con veyecl the 

. Jaml to Mary W. T. Gruybill, th~ wife of 
· LPwls H. Urayblll, by the direction of auld 
Graybill, as h~ waR ordol't!•l by th~ c1cl•reto 
ofsu)t~t to do. On the 2:!d or MDI'Ch, tsun, 
Lewfs H. GrnybHI and wife con\'eyed this 

· land to A. Nn~h JohuHtou for $2,0UO. At 
the time nf this purcbnHP. J uhnHton waiJ 
Informed that LewiR U. Gruy~lll hncl given 
an option to E. J. nraugh on this land 
for the p~rlutl of JO mootbtt frt,m.l:'ebruury 
3, ltsOO, but that nothing hnd lu~en (Jold by 
·Rrnugh oo snhl OJ•tlun, and that it bouod 
Brnusth to pny or do nothlog whatever, 
and It woa tllerefurf' nut hindlng on Lewht 
11. Graybill. At the A prll ruJea, 1830, of 
the rlrcuit court of Rutctonrt county E. 
J. Brough fllecl his hill lu thl!i suit, asR..,rtlng 
tbc t:euid fll•llun oR n hhuHu~: c•uu lriH't, 
Wblth hn IU"Uyc•t.J to bn VC H)u•c•lllc•niJy (lt'l'· 
furmed, unci thnt thu t.lt'C.•al rrum J. H. II. 
Fi~gott, eommlrJsloner, to Mary "~- '1'. 
Gruyhlll, and tlle de~d from J,pwltt H. 
Graybill and Mary W. T. Graybill, hitt 
\\'lfe, to A. Nash Johnston. he aset aside, 
facatctl. Rnd nmaolled, nod chnr~lug 1\fr~o~. 
Clrnyblll, Lewis H. Gruyhill, A. Nthtb 

· Jubah:ston, and J. H. H. } .. l~r~J:utt, commla­
~loner, with outlce of bis option, and wltb 
fruud In tbe execu tlon of tht! dcechl oforc­
enhl. 
··The aold pnrtlca fliP.d their demurrcrat 
an•l answerR, and dented the allegutlona 
and equities qf the biU, and tbe cir~ult 
eourt ••f Dotetc.mrt county, by the rJeere~s 
eomplaloed of, decided· that botb Mrs. 
Grayblll and A. Naab Jobustoo bad notice 
ur tbe auld option at the time of re­
eelvlng their rett&•rr.tlvc df'NIR, anrJ that 
HUhJ uvtlun Is on taufnrccuhlucoutrad, nnd 
t~lndlug on all the lu~rtleH, Including A. 
~osb Juhnston, am ~. dlrectio~r A. NaHb 
JQhnston to convey tlaA lnml to E. J. 
Braugh, wltbout retnlnlng a. llt.>n oo thl' 
lltnd, uamo tbe payment by E.J. Uraua.:b of 
tho cosh payment and tlrRt d~fened JUlY­
~nent. arul executing bonds r,,r the Mccm:d 
and third cleferred r,oynlcnts of tho rmr­
cl)aHc money, .. wltb Het'urlty a1)proved by 
tbe clerk of tltltt court," etc.,'" thereby ~eub-

6b9 
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IJrAmrb. -speri.Oc executlon.·or an agoree­
ment toseU Bud cutJYW Will notordlnarhy 

lla deueed aJ(didYt thi veudor, a marrred 
:ma~. Wbuse wue riidiiel td Join ir• fife 
deed, wnen there Ia n•lprobf qt ·~u 
1l11f ~a!t i~ bfil(" .!!:Ia&~!· onley~ ~r­
mlkerls wlillhgb pay tbe full purchase 

)!uJ!t?J, gun ~tCUM=" th~ aeea YS l$ffcu!t ner 
T011J11hr. '! Wa~rv:Vend. p. 769. t;ee (.Iarke 

..;'i=:;,.-;Rr.;e::;i~n~s.l2Urat. 98. Mrs. Graybill held tbe 
legal title to theland,IIDtl sbela in no man­
ner hound by the optionor her husband, to 
wbleh ahe Wft& not a party, and agalnat 
which she protested, from tbe first mo­
ment that It came to her knowledge. 
DunRJDore v. Lyle, (\•a.) 12 H. E. Hep. 611; 
McCann v .. Jonea,l Rob. (V&.) 256; Clarke v. 
Reins, 12 Grat. 9M; Booten v. Scheffer, 21 

·Gratt. 47-l; I run Co. v. Gardiner, 'i'D \'a.305; 
Lftterall v.Jackson, 80 \"11.00-l; Cheatham 
v. Cheatham's Ex'r; 81 Va. 393; Unllroad 
.Co. v. D11nlop, 8!1 Va. 846, 10 s. E. Rep. 2'.:JiJ. 
The circuit court erred In overruling the 
demurrer of Grayhlll and wife to the com­
plaluant'a'blll, and we are or opll.lon that 
the dtaereea appealed from are wholly er­
roneuus, and our judgment Is to rt=v~na 
andaonul tlu~m.and to Pnter a decree here 
dfsmlsaln~t the eomplalnant•a bilL 

0 • Revensell. 

(89 B. c. &SO) 

· GEDDES et at. v. HUTCHINSON et al. 
(Supreme Court of Sout.h Carolina. April 29, 

1R93.) 
APl"B£-L-F£-tLtrUB TO FtLB ReTOB!f -DauussAL­

.ltF.t~sT"TsHeNT. 

1. The fact that amendments proposed by 
ene party to a "case" are served on the op­
posite pnrty after service of the proposed case, 
and after notice of an application to the court 
to settht the .. C&lse,'' lndacates that the parties 
have not agreed upon a .. co.se;" and a return Is 
therefore Deeel:hJ417 under Sup. Ct. Rules 1 
and2. 

0 

2. A party who Is unintentionally misled br 
another to believe that time will not be insisted 
on ln perfecting an appeal, and who thus neg­
lects to file the requiroo return so that a mo­
tion to di~tmitts is ~auted by the clerk, mny 

0 have the aptJeal relntttated under Code, f 3-19, 
which d~lare:J that when any part7 shnll omit, 
through mh«take or inndvertence, to do any act 
Decessaey to the perfecting of an appeal, the 
supreme court may permit such act to be done 
at P.DJ' time, on aucli terms as mn7 be deemed 
Ju&L · 

8. A party Is also entitled to relief, under 
. 8UCh cfrCUill:ttances, for fnllure to file a eup;y 
of the case withi.D the time required by Car. 
Ot. RuJe· 4D. 

Appeal from common pleas circuit court 
0 of f:harleaton county. 

Motion .to rehiRtate an appeal In the 
case or Toney Gethlea and others against 
Jam~s Hutchinson and uthers. Urantet.J. 

\\'.St. J •• Jerve,y, Mr. Prlorleau, and Ar­
thur Mazyck, for appeJJants. 

A. M Lee and Mordecai & Gadsden, for 
l'etlponden ts. · 

ReUPf should have been a pplled for under 
Code,§ s.ut, before tbe motion to dJRmiHS 
bad been granted. Prttgnall ,. Millt"r, 26 
8. <~. 612. 7 g. E. Rep. 71: GarcJoer v. )fnya. 
26 S. C. 613, 7 S. E. Rep. 71; lJJal v. Dlol, :13 
S. 0. 607, 12 ~. E. Rep. 474; Lombard v. 

Brown, 88 8. c. 598, ·n S. E. Rep. S:U; · 
Bomar v. Meons,3o s. C. 591, 14 S. E. Rep. 
24, HOO; Chlsulm v. lnHUrftQC8 Co., 86 s. c.-
5DU, 14 S. E. llep. 349, 4tlt). 

}(elVER, C. J. This I& a motion to rAID­
state an appeal whl~b has been dismissed 
by tile clerk or this court tor failure to ftle 
the return as required by rules 1 and 2 or . 
this court. After a very careful ronsldRr• 
atlon of the various and volumlnooA pa• 
pers which were presented at tbd bearing 
of this motion, we bave ·ftacbed the con· 
clusluu to grant the motion. for tbe rea­
sond which wlll be very brieffv stated, as 
we do not think It would lferve any uaefnl 
purpose to enter upon any detallerl comdd· 
eratlon of the various facts &(Jpeurlng ID 
the voluminous record preRented.or to un· 
dertake to settledldputed questions of fact 
between eounMel, abont wblch bont'Ht dif· 
ferenc~s of opinion might well have arleen. 

We do out think the ",ease," as printed, 
Incorporating the anumdruenta proposed 
by respondeutA, can In any proper senM«t 
be regarded as au .. aga•eed ease," anrl Ia 
not, therefore, 11 substitute ror the return, · 
for the Vfllry fact that tbe amt'ndments 
propuaed were served on appellants' cuoD· 
BPI In due time after the service ()f the pr,. 
posed ease, and afterwards a notice served 
of an aJ•plleatlun to the circuit judge to 
Bettie the C8H8,BhOW8 that the JtartieR bad 
not tht-n &~treed UJ•on the case: and the 
tact that aftei"\\"&l"rls the ar•pellants ac:· 
cepted the proposed a~mendnaentR, manl· 
featly not ft)r the reaHon that tb .. y Agreed 
to asuch amendmeotH, but for other rea­
sons, which It l!i DeedleHs to state here, 
eoulcl not c:onv~rt tbe pro(JORed case Into 
an agreed f!ase, wblcb would fler~e as a 
suhMtltnte for the return. Hence we do 
not think tbat there was any error on tiJ., 
part of the clerk In diMmh>Hing the appeal 
upon the almwfng mad~ befure him. !Jut 
we are satfsfled from a re,•lew uf the whole 
proceedings that the upp~llants' couottel 
\\·ere mhlled (unintentionally, of course) 
by tbe currf.1Rpondence bt=t"·een counsel In· 
to the belief that time wonlcJ not be Instat­
ed on In to king an)" of tbe t1te1,s necesMal'1 
to the perfectioll of the ap(teal. ThiH. 
therefore, Ia a VP.ry proper catse for thla 
court, uncJer the pro\'IRionA of section 3-19 
of the Codta,l to exhmd rt!llef to theo appel· 
lanta. It will be ohRt"a·vetl thor this case 
tiiHtarA from the authorities t'ltecl by re. 
sponde!lts' r.ounsel to show that rt'llef on· 
cler tbat section of tbo Code should be ap· 
plied fol' hefort.A the mollou to diNmlss1be 
appeal had b~n grauted, for those caRes 
apply to motions to dlamlss appealll 
grented . by this court, and cannot apply 
where the motion to c11smitts tbe appeal 
bus be<'n granted by the elt~rk, v.•bu has 
no JuriHdlctton to ga·nnt relief under Rec:· 
tlon 849 uf the Code. In thiA case tbe mo­
tion for relief uoc!Prtha~t Rectlon wutt made 
to tble coua·t at tbe eurllettt thneo proctlca· 
bid. 

"This section provides that when. any partJ 
shall omit. through mistake or in:ulvt'rteuce, to 
do any act nc~essar;y to the perfecting of ao 
apr1enl, the supreme court may. in its discre­
tion, permit such act to be doue at nu)' lhM-. 
on such terms as ntay be dee wed just. 
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-: .. ·RESPONDENT'S EXHIBIT A 

THIS DEED, mak\:.: this 12th day of Septemb~., 1977 by and between 

Clarence Williams and Anna Louise F. Williams, his wife, parties of the 

first part; and Woody G. Marks and Phyllis H. M~rks, husband and wife, 

parties of the second part; 

WITNESSETH: 

That for and in consideratio~ of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) 

and other good and valuable consideration cash to them in hand paid by the 
~ 

parties of the second part, at and before the signing, sealing and deliv-

ery. of this deed of bargain and sale, the receipt of which is hereby : . . 

acknowledged, the parties of the first part do hereby grant, bargain, sell 

and convey in fee simple and with GENERAL WARRANTY and ENGLISH COVENANTS 

of title unto the said Woody G. Marks and Phyllis H. Marks, husband and 

wife, as tenants by the entireties with the right of survivorship as at 

common law, parties of the second part, all their right, title and inter-

est; the same being an undivided one-fourth (1/4), in and to the following 

described real estate, together with the buildings, privileges and appur-

tenances of every Kind thereunto belonging, to-wit: 

"All of that certain ~ract or parcel of. land lying 
situate and being in Newsoms District, Southampton 
County, Virginia, known generally as the 'Mill Tract• 
and described as consisting of four hundred fifty (450) 
acres, more or less, but understood to contain only 
three hundred fifty (350) acres, more or less, and is 
sold in the gross as a parcel and not by the acre, more 
particularly bounded and described as follows: on the 
north by Ridley Mill Swamp, which divides this tract 
from the other lands of J. w. Ridley, on the east and 
southeast by a certain branch lying between this tract 
and the lands of Ed Story, the Jim Blow lands, and the 
Coggsdale land, known as the Jim Bishop tract; on the 
south and southwest by the Murfreesboro County road 
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running by the residence of Jo Wo Ridley, and the afore­
said mill swamp, and on the west by the aforesaid county 
road and the farm known as the Sarah Stephenson place; 
a small portion of this tract or parcel of land lying on 
the west or Dorthwest side of the said county road; 11 

By survey made May 25, 1931 by Thos. D. ·Newsom, Surveyor, 
a plat of which, marked Exhibit 1, is filed in the Clerk's 
Office of the Circuit Court of said County, wit~ the 
papers in the chancery suit of Calvin Williams vs. J. 

William Ridley, dismissed March 21, 1932, Chancery 
Order Book 9, at page 217, said tract is shown to 

\ 

contain 351.02 acres; 

LESS,::HOWEVER, those three lots, tracts or parcels 
conveyed to Raifor-d Parham, three acres, Ralph E. 
Williams, ope acre, and Clarence Williams and Juanita 
Louise Williams, husband and wife, four acres by 
Mary Etta Williams and husband by deeds dated res~ 
pectively May 3, 1955, November 21, 1958 and August 
4, 1959, recorded in said Clerk's Office respectively 
in Deed Book 117, at page 281, Deed Book 133, at page 
604, and Deed Book 137, at page 193; 

It being in all respectsthe greater portion of the real estate conveyed 

to the said Mary Etta Williams by the Merchan·ts and Farmers Bank of 

Franklin by deed dated December 14, 193~ recorded in:said Clerk's Office 

in Deed Book 78, at page 590; and it being in all respects the same real 

estate of which the said Mary Etta Williams died seized and possessed, 

on.February 27, 1966, and by her last will and testament dated May 9, 

1962, admitted to probate in said Clerk's Office on March 16, ·1966, 

recorded in Will Book 30, at page 262, devised to her husband, now de-

ceased, for life and at his death to her four children, the said Clarence 

William·s and Joe Williams, Evelyn Granger and Anna Faulcon, in fee simple 

and in equal shares. 

Witness the following signatures and seals: 
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_____________________________ (SEAL) 

Clarence Williams 

_____________________________ (SEAL) 

Anna Louise F. Williams 

STAT.E OF VIRGINIA: 

COUNTY OF SOUTHAMPTON, to-wit: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day 
of September, 1977 by Clarence Williams and Anna Louise F. Williams. 

My commission expires ------~~-----------------------

Notary Public 

24 
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MoYLER, MoYLER AND RAINEY 
ArroRNBYS .utD Co11HSBU.OBS AT LAw 

1508 No'R'I'II HAul SnusaT 

,J. EDWARD Mon.za 
,J. EDwARD Mon.za, Ja . 
..JAXaa E.lunnrr 

P. 0. Box 77B 

FRANKUM. VJROI~IA 2:38&1 

Nay 2, 1979 

Honorable James C.· Godliin 
441 Harket S.treet 
Suffolk, Virginia 23434 

-:-1 io In re:~s and Harks vs. lalliams 
~ t:i'illiams vs. Flythe 

Dear Judge Godlv.Ln: 

TJu.aPBOMB 86C·&SOO 

Alu!:4 CoDa 804 

If you will recall, Francis Clark and I appeared before you on April 
24th, 1979 in your office in Suffolk to argue the demurrers ~11ich Francis Clark 
had previously filed, specifically, a demurrer to the Bill of Complaint filed 
in the :Harks and Narks vs. ~1illia:ns matter, a supplemental demurrer filed in 
said matter, and a demurrer to a Petition filed in the lolilliams vs. Flythe 
matter. You sustained.~~. Clark on all three demurrers, to which we excepted. 
At this time, we would respectfully request you to reconsider your 4ecision 
in this matter within the twenty-one day period in which this matter must lie 
in the breast of the Court, or in the alternative, hear further arguments on 
this matter. Our request goes only to the original demurrer filed in the }farks 
and t-fark·s vs. Hilliams matter and the demurrer filed in the l7illia~s vs. Flythe 
matter. We agree vith Ur. Clark on his suppletr.ental demurrer and would request 
with respect to said demurrer .that we be given leave to amend our Bill of Com­
plaint, deleting all references to breach of contract. Hith respect to the de­
murrer to the Bill of Complaint in the Uarks and Marks vs. ltJilliams matter and 
the demurrer to the Petition filed in the Hilliams vs. Flythe matter, both of 
which are based on the same factual situation and principles of laloTt we t-.rould 
respectfully submit the following. 

In the !·larks and Harks vs. ·lolilliams matter, our B.ill of Complaint 
req~ested specific performance of Clarence Wllliamst the defendant, to convey 
to the plaintiffs his interest in certain real property in Southampton County, 
Virgi~ia. l-Te did not make the wife of Clarence t~illiams a defendant in this 
matter. We all~ged in said Bill of Complaint that Clarence Hilliams urefused 
and still refuses to comply with the agreement" he had previously entered. ~:r. 

Williams has no~ answered and given the reasons for his noncompliance and, 
therefore, the same is unknown. \-lith reference to the Petition, the 1-fark.s 
were simply trying to stay further proceedings in that matter until the Court 
~led with respect to their specific performance suit. 

We submit to you that at no time does the Bill of COmplaint nor the 
Petition attempt to allege why Hr. Uilliaros will not comply with the agreement 
he previously executed. Hr. Clark sets forth that the wife of Clarence l-lilliams 
will not sign the deed and therefore Hr. l~illiams does not h·ave to convey if the 
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wife does not sign, since all parties contemplated the wife's signature. In 
fact, ~·Ir. Clark's demurrers state as follows: "The parties "Tere not to be bound 
thereby exeept and unless the deed attached to the. contract was executed by both 
Clarence Williams and his wife." tole submit to your Honor that whether or not 
~he wife will or will not sign a deed con·1eying· her dower interest is a factual 
situation which has been neither admitted nor denied. One cannot earner from 
the pleadings the alleged answer to this factual situation. 

A demurrer, according to ~tlchie's Jurisprudence, is 
• • ~ a pleading by which the pleader objects to proceeding 
further because no case in law has been stated on the other 
side, and of this he demands the judgment of the Court be­
fore he will proceed further. It lies only for a matter 
already apparent: on the face of the pleadings, or which is 
made so to appear by oyer. It presents a question of law 
only, to be decided by the Court. It in effect says: Admit 
all you say to be true, the law affords you no relief in 
the form sought~ (6A Michie's Jurisprudence 3) 

~~ further, on page 6, it is stated 
A demurrer is addressed to matters appearing on the face 
of the pleadings and in aid of it. The Court cannot look 
to facts appearing in any other parts of the record. 

And on page 7, 
A basic rule concerning demurrers is that a demurrer pro­
perly lies for only such defects as are apparent on the 
face of the pleading. It cannot allege matter foreip,n 
to the pleading. Thus, if a defect is not apparent in a 
declaration, the defendant should shou the objection by 
plea or answer. A demurrer can never be founded on mat­
ter collateral to the pleading to \lhich it is opposed, 
and must therefore, as a general rule, be decided ~without 
reference to extraneous matter. · 

And on page 16, it is specifically stated 
A question of fact cannot be settled on demurrer. 

We submit to the Court that it is purely a question of facts as to 
whether or not the wife of Clarence. ~~illia::ns will sign the deed. l~e further 
submit that her signature is at issue in this case only collaterally, the 
collateral issue necessarily having to be determined by the evidence presented 
by the parties. For these reasons, we feel that the Court should overrule the 
defendant's demurrers, both to the Bill of Complaint and to the Petition. 

With respect to Hr • .Clark's argu:nent as to the specific performance 
issue, we strongly disagree t~th his position, but, be tltat as it may, we de­
finitely feel that his argument is prenmture. In reviewing his memorandum 
which he filed with you on the date of our arguments, we find no le~al argu­
ment whatsoever, only an arg~~ent as to what the facts were. We submit to 
the Court t~t the parties involved are more competent to testify as to t-7hat 
the situation was at that particular time than is }~. Williams' attorney, 
particularly t-1hen he is arguing a demurrer. 



We reiterate our position that whether or not the exhibit filed with 
the Bill of Complaint was· an offer, or whether or not it was a contract, or 
whether or not it was a memorandum of a previous agreement, ean only be deter­
mined by construing the writing executed by the parties in light of the inten­
tion of the parties. It becomes a legal question only after the factual issues 
are determined. We are confident that we will have to face the argument pre­
sented by Hr. Clark at a later date; however at the same time, '~e submit that 
we should not be faced with the argument at this stage of the pleadings • 

... 
In light of the above, we respectfully request the Court to overrule ~ 

the demurrers in this matter, other than the supplemental demurrer filed, and 
as to the supplemental demurrer, Ye request leave to amend the Bill of Complaint. 
In the alternativ~, we would reque~t that the Court hear.further arg~ent in 
this matter.· 

JER/lr 

cc: Hr. 'Francis E. Clark 
Attorney at Law 
P. 0. Box 216 
Franklin, Virginia 23851 

}~. George 0. Bryant, Clerk 
Circuit Court, Southampton County 
Courtland, Virginia 23837 

(Copy to be filed in Narks and Marks vs. ~.Jilliams) 

•~· George o. Bryant, Clerk ~ 
Circuit Court, Southampton County 
Courtland, Virginia 23837 

(Copy to be filed in l-lilliams vs. Flythe) 

k«h.:•!IVe:."! J,,.,! r::o.!\J, t; . ..: tt:: ..... ~?.~k ........ ·-··-·--· 
daY. of az 7- . ~-

/~e---r:J-~-'~7~--~ 
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GEORGIE H"INSON PARKER. JR. 
P'RANCIS II, .CLARK 
WESTBROOK J, PARKER 

· PARKER. CLARK Sc PARKER 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

104 N. MAIN STREIT 

P. O. BOX IIC5 

FRANKLIN. VIRGINIA 238!51 

May 3, 1979 

Honorable James c. GodwiD, Judge 
. lifth Judicial Circuit 
MUnicipal Building 
Suffolk, V1rgto1a 23434 

Ita: Voody c. Marks and Phyllis H. Marb 
v. Clarence Williams 

Clarence Williams v. Alma w. Flythe, et ale 

Dear Judge Godwin:· 

1D responae to Hr. Rainey's request for a rehearing in the 
above matte" I wieh to set forth the following: 

The Marks' offer states ''We have had prepared the attached 

TELEPHONE 
804/161·4151 

deed for execution by you and your wife and delivery to us." After 
setting forth the consideration, the offer states that "Upon the delivery 
of the·attaehecl deed properly exeeuted we will give you $15,000.00" 
ete. At the 81ld of the offer appears the language "Seen, approved 
and agreed to, and a~cepted:" and beneath this appears the signature 
of Clarence W1111ams. 

The hill of complaint shows on ita face that the deed waa 
never executed by anyone and was never delivered to the Marka. It 
ahowa on ita face that Clarence V1111ams instituted a partition suit 
a eonsideJ:able length of time after having signed the offer. which, 
of course, constitutes an announcement by Mr. Williams tbat he never 
intended to sell the property to Mr. Marks. 

· Ml'. RaiDey dea1r08 an evidentiary hearing. for the purpose 
of eatabliahina the intention of the parties. If tba language of the 
offer and ao called acceptance were ambiguous, then parole evidence 
would be acbd.saible to establish tbe intention. Bowaver, tbe language 
ia not ambiguous and the ~tention of the parties 1a clearly stated on 
the fa~a of ·.the offer. 
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Honorable .James c.- Goc1win, Judge 
Page Two 
May 3, 1979 

The sum ancl substance of this case :la ·that Mr. and Mrs. 
Harks did not intend to be bound to purchase the property except 
and until Mr. Williams and his wife executed the deed mentioned in 
and attached to the offer. Mr. :Rainey wants to introduce evidence 
to establ1$h the reason that the deed was never executed. This 1a 
immaterial. The language of the offer requires that the deed be 
executed by both husband and wife and delivered else· tbe Jrfarks were 
not to be bound to purchase the property. Certainly, it was immaterial. 
to the Harke why the wife might not execute the deed, the problem 
which they W811ted to suard against was being obligated to purchase the 
property with a defective title·~ I Further, the wife's si·gnature was 
not the only condition, the conditions were the execution and delive~ 
of a deed executed by both parties, and aince no time is set forth 

· within which Williams was required to deliver the deed properly executed, 
there !a no possible.conatruction whiCh can be placed upon the language 
of the offer and acceptance except to construe the same as meaning 
"If and when the seller ever should decide to sell to the Marks, 
then the Marks would be bound to purchase paying the stated considera­
tion and complying with the other terms of tbe offer." In other words, 
contrary to the Marks being able to compel Mr. Williams to convey, 
the situation 1s exactly the opposite. Indeed, the language requires 
the Uarka to purchase if at any time Villia1DB might eare to deliver 
the properly executed deed, but there ia no language which can be 
found whiCh will require Williams to ever deliver a deed. There is 
further no language from which it can be implied that Williams must 
have some reason for not delivering tbe deed other than his own 
personal whims. 

In summary, the language of the offer and the acceptance 
lends itself to only one construction and that ia that if Williams 
should ever decide to sell to Marks, then Marks would be bound to 
purehaae if Williams could deliver good. title. The reasons for 
V1111ama' inability or refusal to execute the deed himself or to 
request his \tife to execute the same are immaterial. The whole£:.attange­
ment cantered around deli very and execution of a deed by the seller 
and his wife t and 1D absence of the execution and delivery of such 
a deed nobody is to be bound. 

I will be out of 'lfZ1 off tee until June 4, 1979, but realizing 
that. Mr. llainey baa to act within 21 days of the entry·of your order, 
I have no objection to your deciding this matter on What is already 
before you. 
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Honorable James C. Godwin, Judge 
Page Three 
Hay 3, 1979 

FEC/nw 

With ldndest personal ~shea always, I remain 

Very truly yours, 

F. E. Clark 

ec •rr. James E. Rainey, Attorney 
Moyler, Moyler, Rainey and Cobb 
Poet Office Box 775 
l'r~in, Virginia 23851 

\· .£. George o. Bryant, Clerk 
Circuit Court of Southampton County 
Courtland, Virginia 23837 

(Copy to be filed in Marks and lfarks v. WUliams) 

Mr. George o. Bryant, Clerk 
Circuit Court of Southatlpton County 
Courtlan4,_Vira1n1a 23837 

(Copy to be filed in Williams v. Flythe) 

!Jr. Gilbert· Prancia, Attorney 
Boykins, Virsfnia 23827 
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~~YLER, MOYLER AND RAINEY\. 
~ .. TJ'ORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAw 

&06 NoRTH .MAIN STREBT 

J. EDWARD MOYLER 

J. EDWARD MOYLBR, JR. 

JANES E. RAJ NET 

P.O. Box 775 

FRANKLIN • VIRGINIA 23831 

TELEP.BON.B ~62·~133 

AREA CoDE 804 

Honorable James C. Godwin 
441 Market Street 
Suffolk, Virginia 23434 

May 4, 1979· 

In re:· Marks and Marks vs. Williams 
Williams vs. Flythe 

Dear Judge Godwin: 

Realizing that correspondence is not the most professional way to 
~rgue a case, we feel compelled, however, to make a few comments concerning 
the above matters. 

1. Mr. Clark repeatedly refers to the exhibit attached to the 
Bill. of Complaint as an offer and an acceptance. It is our contention that 
the writing, if not a contract itself, is a memorandum of a prior·agreement. 
I~ fact, the very first sentence in the very first paragraph is as follows: 
"In accordance with our September 11th, 1977 agreement as heretofore amended 

II . . . 
2. Mr. Clark indicates that 11 the" deed was never executed. I 

find nothing in the Bill of Complaint indicating whether or not 'the" deed 
was executed. 

3. Mr. Clark indicates that the Bill of Complaint shows on its 
face that Mr. Williams instituted a partition suit. I find nothing in the 
Bill of Complaint indicating that Mr. Williams instituted a partition suit. 

:~ We submit· that the intentions of the parties are not ascertain­
able from the exhtbit filed with the Bill of Complaint. In fact, the inten­
tions of the parties, and for that matter, the draftsmen, were diametrically 
opposite· from what Mr. Clark would lead :the Court to believe the intentions 
were. However, be that as it may, our pleadings have mature~ only to the 
level of a demu~rer, and therefore both Mr. Clark's.argument and my argument, 
with reference to the intention of the parties cannot be considered. We re­
peat that Mr. Clark's demurrer states as follows: "The parties were not to 
be bound thereby except and unless the deed attached to the contract was exe~ 
cuted by both Clarence Williams and his wife." We again submit to your Honor· 
that whether or not the wife will or will not sign the deed conveying her 
dower interest is a factual situation·which has been neither admitted nor 
derl.ied. 
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·Honorable- J'ames· c: ··codwin 
Page Two 
May 4, 1979 

Since Mr. ·clark will be out of his office several weeks, and there­
fore, would not be available for further arguments in this matter, ·we will with­
draw our request for further arguments, respectfully requesting that you re­
consider your previous decision based on the prior arguments and letters sub­
mitted. 

For your information, I am enclosing both a copy of the Bill of 
Complaint and a copy of tne Petition. 

JER/lr 

cc: Mr. Francis E. Clark I 
Mr. George 0. Bryant, Clerk 

• Rainey 

(2 copies - one to be filed in Marks and Marks vs. Williams and 
one to be filed in Williams vs. Flythe) 
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NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Woody G. Marks and Phyllis H. Marks, plaintiffs, hereby give notice, 

pursuant to the provisions of Rule 5:~ of the Rules of the Supreme Court of 

Virginia, of their Appeal from that·certain final order en«:ered· in the above 

styled matter on April 24th, 1979, to which action the said Woody G. Marks 

and Phyllis H. Marks excepted. 

No transcript or statement of facts, testimony or other incidents 

of the case, other than those previously filed and made a part of the record 

hereof, or to be hereafter filed. 

Mr. James E. Rainey 
Moyler, Moyler, Rainey & Cobb 
Attorneys at Law 
P. 0. Box 775 
Franklin, Virginia 23851 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

WOODY G. 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal was 

mailed to Mr. Francis E. Clark, Parker, Clark o. 
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ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 

1. The Court erred in sustaining the demurrer of the defendant 

in that the Court disregarded the plain meaning of the language of the 

agreement made by and between the plaintiffs and the defendant. 

2. The Court erred in sustaining the demurrer of the defendant 

in that the Court exceeded the proper limitations of the office of a de­

murrer which said limitations have been established by statute and case 

law. 

3. The Court erred in sustaining the demurrer of the defendant 

in that the same is not in accord with the law of specific performance of 

contracts for the sale of land in Virginia. 

4. The Court erred in not allowing the plaintiffs leave to 

amend their Bill of Complaint upon the Court's sustaining the defend­

ant's supplemental demurrer. 
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